01;!'\’ Oy,

CLE

N ¥

www.cityefnovi.org

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda item 9
August 13, 2007

SUBJECT: Consideration of amendment to General Contractor services contract with Garrison Company
for Indoor Gun Range for a not to exceed fee of $74,600 for brick veneer and bio-swale project

alternatives.
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Poiice

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL/ /

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED

$  74,600.00 ($62,300 + $12,300)

AMOUNT BUDGETED

$ 1,725,300.00

N/A

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED |
LINE ITEM NUMBER K

266-266.00-976.000

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

At the City Council meeting of July 23, 2007, Council approved the award of a contract for general
contractor services with Garrison Company for the construction of the indoor gun range. During the
RFP process for this work, two bid alternates were listed for pricing options. Alternative #1 included

the removal of the brick veneer from the building (potential savings of $62,300). Alternative #2 was a
Site Work Reduction for the removal of the bio-swale (potential savings of $12,300). Both
alternatives were included to achieve price reductions if needed in the overall project budget for
construction and interior range equipment.

Bids for the interior range equipment were received on July 27" and the savings anticipated from the
original project estimates were achieved. (The award of purchase for the range equipment is also on
this agenda). As a resuli, the construction alternatives for the brick veneer and the bio-swale can
now be added back to the project budget for a total cost of $74,600.

It should be noted, if Council selects not to add back the brick veneer, the Police Department would
have to return to the Planning Commission for a Section 9 waiver of the facade material requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance.

By adding back both aiternatives and awarding the internal range equipment contract, the project
budget achieves a project contingency of $49,147.

Project Budget:

Indoor Gun Range Cost Estimate $ 1,725,300
Expenses & Contracted Costs to Date Remaining Balance
Redstone Architects $ 158,153 | $ 1,567,147
Plante & Moran CRESA $ 14,600 | $ 1,552,547
Garrison Company $ 963,800 | § 588,747
internal Range Equipment $ 437000 | $ 151,747
QOther Expenses $ 28,000 | $ 123,747
Projected Costs to Complete

Brick Veneer 3 62,300 | § 61,447
Site Work (Bio-swale) $ 12,300 | $ 49,147
Balance/Project Contingency $ 49,147




RECOMMENDED ACTION: Consideration of amendment to.general contractor services contract with
Garrison Company for Indoor: Gun Range fora not-..‘.,‘ ‘exceed fee of $74,600for brick veneer and
bio-swale project alternatives. S e s

A2 Y
Mayor Landry Council Member Mutch
Mayor Pro Tem Capello Council Member Nagy
CouncH Member Gatt Council Member Paul
Council Member Margolis




P LA N T E & M ¢ R A N C+«+R «BE + 8§ « A

CHDRrRP O R A Y E ROE A L £ & 7V AT R A EFE R VECE ADVES DO RS

July 12, 2007

Deputy Chief Thomas Lindberg
Novi Police Department

45175 West 10 Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

RE: GC Services — Novi Police Department Indsor Gun Range
Dear Deputy Chief Lindberg:

This letter transmits an update from Plarde & Moran CRESA, LLC (P&MC) who has completad
its engagement to assist and advise Novi Police Department (NPD) in its selection of a General
Contractor (GC) for the Indoor Gun Range Facility project to be constructed adjacent to the
DPW facility located at 26350 Delwal Drive. This update represents the mutual efforts of P&MC
and the key staff from the Police Depariment to present a framework in order fo ideniify,
evaluate, and select g GC for the project.

P&MC was engaged by NPD and it was indicated that a Qualification Based Selection (QBS)
process would be used to provide information relating fo experience, bonding capacity, and an
order of importance of the responding firms' experience to allow NPD 1o make an informed
decision regarding hiring of a4 GC for the project in addition to the proposed cost.

The Request for Qualifications (RFQ), Reguest for Proposals (RFP), attachments, and an
amended copy of the AIA Agreement with business terms, were submitted to NPD and its legal
counsel for review and approved on Friday, June 8, 2007, OnJune 12, 2007, the RFQ/RFP
was publicly advertised on the City of Novi's purchasing web site as well as sent to firms who
exprassed inferest in the project.

On June 18, 2007, NPD in conjunction with P&MC, conducted a mandatory prequalification
meeting at 2:00 p.m. EST In the City Council Chambers for the RFQ/RFP with potential general
contracting firms as advertised.

On June 29, 2007, NPD received six (6) RFQ / RFP responses. Copies of the responses from
thase firms are avatiable in the Clerk's office.

Plante & Mornn GRESA.LLE e

Dl

e
R




Daputy Chief Thomas Lindberg
Novi Police Department July 12, 2007

In evaluating the GC qualifications / proposals, P&MC considered firm qualifications as well as
economic factors. Based on the experience as a GC, including police facility experience,
honding capacities, and proposed costs for services, three (3) firms meet the minimal
requirements established by NPD. The attached spreadsheet provides a summary of
gualifications, proposed fee, and other evaluation factors for each firm,

it is the opinion of P&MC that the City Council could engage the Garrison Company based on
gualifications, proposed fee, and bonding capacity. Formal engagement should be contingent
upon successful negotiation of an agreement between NPD and the Garrison Company.

P&MC is available to answer any questions about the study and the methodology used to
prepare it.

Sincerely,
PLANTE & MORAN CRESA, LLC

Y AN il 2 J
Greg Vankirk Paut R. Wills; AlA

Enclosures: (1) — GC Analysis

Plustig £ Morin CRESA, LLC
AT IR

Hioran




SPCLO0ZT0L SISA2UY 0O obuey UND JOOPL - 30Hod MONAISY SJBUMD

BOOT/LLIL LOBELITL LGOZDTITE ay() uonejdiues pasedaid
000'%LL'ES - OREERTES GOESVOTLS _BSLERE LS f - DDO'IRES . | 008'e953 ) ,»E.u_wﬁmwmm:nu SyELINY ﬁmi”mvwou el paElEEy jeng
og 0% £00'05%~ 0% mwmeww_,q Asunfon|
o08'eEd- 5607838 000'06%- so9pes- 1219PISHOY [BOLDSIT / UORDTIDY Jeydsy o) #jaiuo]) - L sjeussyly pid sad
0po'ass- 008'8ES- 292°65%- o00'eag- oae'zLg- UCHONRSY HOM S - ZH SiBuIelyY
000088 [ 0o8°8/5- 000'¥58- D0E"Z98- 132UBA Houg - L SIRLIS)Y
000°092'18 oLa'LiTg 000°6LLS 000°GL7 1LY [y A 000'e90'Ls wing U pasedold
uonEuNoI a4
£8'0 w0 6oL 405 150 (us|[aoxa S 0} URf 527 [ON) BURY MINT
00608 g 000°000°7 S 000'COY'S £ 10007000 5§ BOG'CO0'SE & S8BV0 U1 HIOAA JO YoM JUBLND
5] 0 B 150 ~ £ o BUO
o 0 4 l clLAMA
0 ¥ i z AR ysuRLL f AdQ
0 o [} ] [U4 0 F
9 z z ) abisey / ller / adfod J0 #
o G- SDN ZL- 894 =S84 s1a8ioad 30 adAl ~ soUeLaOXE [ROIDIUNR
%005 %0 %0% %004 AT (1o Wil J0 %) SoUSLvtixy redriunpy}
0O008'E 8 000000 § 6000008 8| 000'00D'GE 3 {03loid iBUIG) Aoede] Bulpucy
3 oL 4 z 0z (313) wne] geyg
EETN 534 Y Ohy N SEDIAIBS WLDUS JI8S
83, SO, EXY SIA SBA ueBlycuy 10 91215 DY) Ul DeSUeDy LUl
2 o 5’5 e £§ SS3SAY Ul sIes )y
R 1] I "eluoAn) i TuoEe|D 1N AN 14 LUl O Uof8a0]
‘sii uorBuniiey 'S|iH woBuune
Sunsznuon sueRnsues §E1 JURIRS afiegziay Auedwon USRSy
[BINAUILGT Buipjing aouetjay
HIAYRG
{ syeuisy 3800 wewdoEaag i / Buipling 060'000°1% ) 2007 ¢ Mnp meeq eng d4u 0O
SISATYNY 599 HONYH NNH HOOANE - 2321704 IAGN Sa8lold

2807 ‘2 ATNT SISATTVNY D2 0D
ALTHOVS SONYY NAD HOOAN] - 301104 IAON

LO0ZRLVIL



