
cityofnovLorg

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item 3
December 15,2008

SUBJECT: . Approval of final balancing change order and final payment to Garrison Company in the
. amount of $131,675.59 for the construction of the Firearms Training Center.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Police

CITY MANAGERAPPROVA~

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Garrison Company was selected as the general contractor for the construction of the Novi Police Department's
Firearms Training Center. Garrison's work has been in compliance with the plans and specifications, and final
payment in the amount of $131,675.59 is appropriate. In addition, the City Attorney has reviewed supporting
documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form. The two administrative exception items noted have
since been addressed by the contractor.

The original contract with Garrison was approved by City Council on July 25, 2007. The total amount of the
contract with Garrison was $1,038,400. The final payment brings the total in construction expenditures on this
project to $1,083,018.35 or 4% over the contract. The entire cost of constructing the Firearms Training Center
amounted to $1,726,027 or $727 over budget (see attached for breakdown).

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of final balancing change order and final payment to Garrison
Company in the amount of $131 ,675.59 for the construction of the Firearms Training Center.

Mayor Landry
Ma or Pro Tem Capello
Council Member Crawford

1;12 IV; III
Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt

Council M.ember Gatt



City of Novi
Novi Police Department

Firearms Training Center
Final Project Financial Reporting

Budget Actuals Balance

Architectural (Redstone) $ 158,153.00 $ 142,531.11 $ 15,621.89

Consultant (P&M Cresa) $ 29,100.00 $ 29,100.00 $

Contractor (Garrison)* $ 1,038,400.00 $ 1,083,018.35 $ (44,618.35)

Other Construction Costs/Contingency $ 62,647.00 $ 54,377.96 $ 8,269.04

Equipment (Action Target) $ 437,000.00 $ 417,000.00 $ 20,000.00
-

Totals $ 1,725,300.00 $ 1,726,027.42 $ (727.42)

H:\Gun Range\Gun Range Summary Expense as of 11-30-08
12/01/2008



SECREST

SW
WARDLE

3iJ!.l1l3 Nardl'WlllaCI'l1 l'liJ.:h\\~\}'

r.O,Bo1' 30m
f'ncnninl-\ton Hills, MI48~:r~M;mlll

Tel: 2.413-1151·95011
foal::: 2·I8.R51-215B

www,lleCrestWllrd)e.C<lI1l

November 20,2008

Suzrume Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Bli:.tuhclh M. Klulln
Direct: 2411·531)-28'1(1

blnldln@seCfCStWllfllll!.com

Re: Novi Gun Range
The Garrison Company - Closing Documents
Our File No. 55142 NOV

COUNSELORS AT lAW

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents you have
provided for the Novi Gun Range:

• Contractor's Application for Payment No. 8 ($3,610.04)
® Waivers of Lien
• Contractor's Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims
• Consent of Surety
• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond

The City's Architect has reviewed and confirmed the accuracy of
Contractor's Application for Payment No.8. The documents appear to be
generally in order with the following exceptions:

I. The Waiver of Lien should be executed by the General Contractor
prior to release offrnal payment.

2. The Maintenance and Guarantee Bond must be amended to the
final contract amOlmt of I,DS~,218.35: '-"; ." "0',0 ()

I, uS"l,OI ~.,)'

Please let us know if you need anything additional or if you have
any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to call.

Very tTuly yours,

ihifUuu.-/U ~,Jr~ ?LlcG~

ELIZABETH M. KUDLA
EMK
cc: Clay Pearson, City Manager

Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director
Thomas R, Schultz, Esquire

C:INrPortl1JlimnnngeIBIWDLAII159535_J.l10C



RJLDER

TO BE ATTACHED TO AND FORM PART OF

BOND NO. 104972248

IN FAVOR OF City of Novi

ON BEHALF OF The Garrison Company

EFFECTIVE

IT IS AGREED THAT, in cOl1sideratlonofthe original premium charged for this bond, and any
additional premium that may be properly chargeable as a result of this rider.

THE SURETY, Travelers Cas!.!alty ane! Smety
Company of America

hereby gives its consent to:

Revise Maintenance and G!.!arantee Bond Amount to $1,083,018.35 from $1,038,600.00

EFFECTIVE: 19th day of November, 2008

PROVIDED, however that the attached bond shall be subject to all its agreements, limitations, and
conditions except as herein expressly modified and that the liability of the Surety under the
attached bond and under the attached bond as changes by this rider shall not be cumulative.

SIGNED, AND SEALED 19th day of November, 2008



~

TRAlfElERSJ
POWER OF ATTORNEY

Fanningtoll C~smlHy Company
Fidelity nnd Guanmty ,Insurance Compnny
Fidelity :md Guaranty insurance lJndcrw:rlters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. 'Puul Fire find Mnrinc Insurance Compans

St. Palll GUHI'di:m Insurllllce Company
81. Paul Mercury Insurimce Company
1hn.'clet's Casualt.y and Surety Compnny
'1hvelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United Stntes Fith~1ity aml Guaranty COrnjlUny

Attorney~In Fact No. 215736 Certit1cateNo. 002389728
KNOW ALL MEN BY l'HESE PRESENTS: that Seaboard Surety Compally is a cOlporation duly organized tmder the 'laws of tllC State of New York, that St. Paul
Fire and ivIarine 'Insurance Company, St. Pnu! Guardian Insurant.: Company 'lnd St. !JrmJ Mercury In,f,urtillce Comp,wy ar~ COllJOration::: duly organized under the laws
of [he Stale of Minnesota, th<l{ Farmington Casnahy COlliparty, Travelers Cl1sualty and SUI''-!ly Company. and Trflve]crs CHsualty and Surety Company of America are
corporntinns duly org,mized under the Juws of the State of Connecticut, that United Stares Fidelity rind Guaranty Compnny is 11 corporation duly orgmli1.cd under the
lnws of the State ofj'vlm-yJand, thnt Fidelity nnd Guanmty Insurance Company i,,; a corporation duly organized under the bws of the State of Iowa, <'tnd that Fidelity and
Gum'amy Inwnll1ce Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly orgnlllLed under the laws of the State of Wi,'lCOllsin (herein c:ollec:lively called the "Companies"}, and that
the Companies do hereby make, con:;tilUlC <lnd appoint

John L. Budde, Steven 1<.l3randon, Susan l. Belloll, T. J. Griffin, Terrence J. Griffin, Terri L Young, and William A Pirret

of l,he City of -Earming!.oll.Hms . ' State of ]Ylicbj!!an , their true l1nd luwful Attori1ey(s)-in-Fact,
e~c:h in their separnl'e capacity if more than 011e is named above, to sign, exeCllle, serll :'1Ill! acknowledge }lllY and rill bonds, recogllizul1ces, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the llature rhereuf on bchdf of rh~ Compani';:$ in rlJciLQuslnes!i 0f,gw.JrJmteeing the tldelily of persons, gmlI'i-Jnlecing the perI(mnnlll.:e of
contracts and executing or gnnnmteeing bonds and undertaldngs required or penpHicd in an)''<l~c~.ioJls or -pi'qceediligs allowed by law.

•. ,"'" .('
...~

IN WITNESS "VHEREOF, the Com]2anics have caused this in~trurrie!1t to __,.,,,....... !.Im} ,tbe'i';~~.orp~rate seals to be hereto affixed, tbi:; 9_tl_1 _
day of October __ ,~m07_. ,".'. .

Farmington C':lsutdl.y c;QlUpaFJ: ,.',' ,; _.
Fidelity :md Guaral1tY~fPsura;n.c~~Col~lp:;ny....
Fidelity :md GlUll1mty insui~~nh Underwriters, 1m:.
Seaboard Surety Company
St_ Paul Fire .and Mndne lllsurance Company

St. Panl Gum-diulllnsurance Company
St. Paul Mercury InsllI'ance Company
Trav€k~l's Casualty and Surety COlUpan)'
n-avcJcrs Casuulty and 8m·c.t:}' Conl.pnny of Americll
United St:\tes Jo'idclity and Gunrallty Company

Stale of Connecticut
City of Hartford ss.

9tl1 Ootober 2007
On this tllC dnyof , , befOl'e me personally appenrcd George W. Thomp~on, who aclcnowledged himself
to be the Senior Vice President of Farminglon Cllsu"ity Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance CompallY, Fidelity llnd Guaranty Jns,nmnce Underwriters, Tnc.,
S~nbODrcl Surety Company, St. Pall I Fire ~lTId Mnfine IJJ.snrance Company, St. PmI1 Guardian Insurance Company, $1. Paul Ivkrcnry Insurance Company, Travelers
Casualty and SUfety Company, Travelers CasnallY and Surety Comp,my of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Compuuy, and that he, as such, being:
atllhodzed so to do, execl1ted the foregoing instrumentfQf the purposes therein containe-.d by signing on bellalfof the corporations by himself as a duly aulllOrized officer.

In Witness Whereof, .T h~rellnto set my hmlcl and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th dlly of June, 2011.

58440-5-07 Plinted ill U.S.A

~.(!.j~
'-Mruie C. Tetre,mlt, Notaq Public

WARNING: THI~ POWER OF ATIbRt4EY IS INVALI.D WITHOUT IHE RED BORDER



This P<)wcr of Attorney is grallwd under ~nd by the ~Hlr.hodty or tile following resoluti.ons adopted by the Boards of Directors of FanningtuJ1 CUSIlillty COIUP;'lllY, Fidelity
ll!ld GUfllllllty Insnrancc Company, FideHty and Guaranty ]nsuranct. Undclwrit,'.rs, Inc" Seabo:nd SUitty Company, :-:1. Paul Fire (mel jI,.·lm1n~ InJ.:ttr:l:ll'C COlnPIlIlY,
Sc. P:ml Gunxdian In;;urallce Company, Sc Palll Mercury Jnsunmce Company, Trfrvelcl:s C1Slllllty and Surety Company, Travelers Casu;l!ty and S~lrety Company of
Americfl, and Unilecl St:tles Fiddity nnd Guaranty COmp!llly, which r~wJl1tions are now in flln forcc (lnr! effect, reading r:s follows:

RESOLVED. tim the ChairrnHn, the President, any Vice Ch.airmnn, any Execulive Vice Pn:sidcflt, tmy Senior Vice President, tiny Vice PresidcHt, ,IllY SeconJ Vice
President, the ll"eas.urer, any Asslst<\nt Trllflsurer, the Corporate Secretary or allY Assi;;tm:l Secretary may f.lppoint Atto1"lleys-in-F~cr ~nd Agents to act for m\(f on behalf
of the Comp:ll1y ~nd mny giv~ such appointee such lIuthority flS hi_~ or hC"r certificate of /l:utlwrity may prescribe (0 sign with !he COmpllnY's name ;\lId seal with the
CQIllPUllY'S seal bonds, l'~cogniumces, 'COl1trIK'ts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of Hbond, recognizance, or conditionlll undertaking, and any
of said officer.~ or the Bond of Djrectol".~at lilly lime mlly ft:move ,my such appoiul.CC arid revoke the power given him OJ ber; and i( is

FtJ"RTHER RESOLVE!), t)lat flle Chairmall, the Presid~lH, tiny Vice Chairmun. any E"CCtllive Vice Presidc~nt, [lily Senior Vice President or uay Vice Pre~idellt may

delegate all or any purt of the foregoing nuthodty to one or mOlC officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such clelegation is in writing and 'I copy
thereof i.l .filed in the ofJice of tht!c S~crelary: and it is.

B'URTHER {{I!:SOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, conl\"(lct of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, rec0.k'Ilil~1.nCe,or condiliomil undertaking
shall be \'alid and binding upon the Company wl:cn ('I) signed by the President. ~ny Vice Chaim1:m, llny Executive Vice Pres/denl, allY Senim Vice President or any Vice
IJresident, any Second Vice Pre!>ldent, the Trea.';llrer. un)' Assismnt 1rellsurer, the Corpomtc Secretary Qr finy Assistant S~cret<Jry and duly uUesled and $caled with the

Company's scool by 0 Secmtllry or Assistmt'Scer~tary; OJ' (b) dilly eXl~cute.d (under scaL if required) by one or more Attomcys-in-r'Uct and AgcHt.> ]lUrSllilllt to the power
prescribed in h_ls or her cCltifiCflte or their cCltificates of 3mhority or by one or more Company oft1cel's pursuant LO a written delegat.ion of authority; midi( is

FURTHER RESOLVim, that, the stgnilture of eath of the following ofJ1cers: President, My Executive Vice Pn::-<;idcnl, <my Scuior Vic-a Pre.~id<~Tlt, lmy Vice President,

any Assi~tuntVice Presid~nt"any Secretury, nny Assistallt Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be llffixed by facsimi.le to rniy POWC'i: of !lttomey or to -any certificate
relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Residen, Assistant Sccre/:wks 1)1" Auomeys-io-FIlci' for purpos~s only of executing nnd Huesring bond.'; Ilnd
undertakings and other writings obligatory in the unture thereof, and any such power of attorney or certit1cale bearing slich facsimile signatnre or facsimile sefll sbnll be
valld and binding Uj)OJl the. Company WJd nny such power ,~o executed and certified by such fhcsimlle signature and facsimile senl shull be valid and binding on the
Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it ill aUncbelJ.

I, K.nri M. Johallson, U1C undorr,igned, Am.iHmlt Secrebwy, of Farmington Call1lully COlTlP;\l1Y, Fideli!y and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranly Insurance
Underwriters, Iuc., Seaboard Surety Compally, St Paul FiJe and MtUiJJe Insufllnce C~lJupany, Sl. Paul Guardian blsurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Imwrnn.ce

Company, Travelers Casualty nnel Surety Company, Travelers CIl:malty nnd Surety COjl\P<111y.o(Amedca,--and United Smks Fidelity alld Gunmnl)' Companv do llereby
celtlfy lhat tne above and foregomg l~ ,\ tlue ami COllect copy of lhe Fowel of AtlOl~ey executed by 5<\ld C'ompames, \\hh'h J>; lJ) fUIZiOlce,l{d effect and i;ns nOl been
lcvoked ' /

, /- p,~,
, It./ 1 ~ / /;(7INTF..STIlVI0NY WI-mREOF,] IMve hcreumo set Ill,hand ,md affixed the se,\ls ofg,nd CompanJCs 11m: __L day of , fi /.'t~ /,/,1../1 _,20---'-, - 7-

Kmi M. JOhilllSO

To vcLify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 {)l" contact us at www.tmvelersbond.com. Please refcr to the AttOlTlcy-Tn-F<lc\ number, \he
nbove-nnmed :ndiviuUJ]s ilnd the detalls of rile bond (Q which the power is ultached.

WAFINING:lrIlS POWER OF ATTORhlEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER



I I Job No. I
FROM: The Garrison COr11pany 0604

32671 Middlebelt Road
Farmington HfI1s,MI 48334

I TO: City of Novi
45·175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 46375

PROJECT: Novi Gun Ranoe
26350 Oelwal Drive
Novi, MI 46375

ARCHITECT: Redstone Architects
29201 Telegraph Road
Southfield, MI 48034

APPLICATION: 7r

PERIOD FROM:

PERiOD TO: 4/3012008

The undersigned Contractor certi1ies 1hat te Ole best of tile Contractor's
knowiedge, information and belief, the work covered by this Application for
Paymenthas been completed in accordance with tne Contract Documents,
that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for work for which the
previous Certificate forPayment was issued and payments received from
the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

CONTRACTOR: The Garrison Company

BY~4-/~ DATED: pcJ-tJf!s

I
STATE OF MICHIGAN q)UNTY OF LIVINGSTON, ACTING IN OAKLAND

Subscribed and sworn before me thislO~day of Apr! \ ,zoo€;

NOTARY PUBLIC: ; AufrJal~t~
A"3'i/;Yfiid\e-ft

My commission expires: , . . I..L
, 04 -0 1- '2Dh

OWNER'S 1ARCHITECTS CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

In accordance with the Contract Document, based on on-site
observations and t1ie datacom·prising the above application, the
Architect certifies to the O;\mer that to the best of ArChitect's
knowledge, information and beiief the WORK has progressed as
indicated, the quality of the WORK is in accordance \J\;ththe
Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment

AMOUNT CERTIFIED $ itt'£" 1- (P r:;, =;,;,
(Attach explanation if amount certified' differs from amount applied for)

!
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE::

/l / ~ 1lirt iJA 1/, \ !ir)ib::f! 1\-- I \ 1.

BY: i \'~KdJjjf;{>.A~ Date: !(;) Ii 4-100
co \ \ --) i '

This certificat~ is not negotiable. The[AMOUNT CERTiFIED is payable
only to the Ci;Hractor named herein. rlssuance, payment and acceptance
of payment are without prejudice to a~y rights of the Owner or Contractor
under this contract.

Document Form, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, Containing:

Contractor's signed Certification is attached.
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar.
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply.



FROM: The Garrison Company
32871 Mlddlebelt Road
Farmington Hills, MI 48334

TO: City of Novi
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

Job N.o. 'I-I 0804

PROJECT: Novi Gun Ramie
26350 Delwal DriVe
Novi, Ivll 48375

ARCHITECT: Redstone Architects
29201 Telegraph Road
SOLithfield, MI 48034 I

APPLICATION: 7,-

PERIOD FROM:

PERIOD TO: 413012008

Application is made for Payment, as shown Ibelow, in conncection with
the contract. Continuation Sheet and Docuinent is atlached.

CONTRACT FOR:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT: I
I

APPLICATION DATE: 412812008

$0.00
$1~fr::)1 I\

$1,Q.3S;-60o:1l0
41,008.31

1"Q.,~1

$1~1

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY:

See attached detail.

1. Origihal contract amount ..
2. Net Change by Change Orders J ..
3. Contract Sum to Date ' .
4. Total Completed and Stor\'!d to Date ' ..
5. Retainage Percentage (less down paym~nt).......... 0%

Total Retainage l .
6. Total Earned Less Retainage .!. ..
7. Less Previous Certificates For Pavment I

(Line 6 from prior certificate) !.. . $951.342.76
8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE. ! I $j.2~551
9. Balance to Finlsll, Plus RelainaQe ,

(Line 3 Less Line 6) '1"........... $0.00

\

I

~". "

'2,,j .... <)'
_ 1 k.,' ¥-

lZ'Yio{,,(

I

NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS 41,008.31

(Hi d)

j:,

.G~.~:~~J~'2~··~·l2;\.i.~i·~~·;.·~~~.~~-~



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL

Project 0804-1 INovi Gun Range invoice: 80472 Oraw7r Period Ending Date: 4/30/2008 Detail Page 4 of 5 Pages

I

Original I Revised
I

Completed I % Satance I RetainageItem Description Previously VI/or[" Presently
No. of ScheduledI Scheduled Completed Compieted ! Stored And Stored Comp To Finish IBalance

Work Value Value Work This Materials To Date
I Subcontractqrs Period i

02 General Conditions, OH & Profi 119,688 126,361 114,171 12,190 126,361 100
03 Bonds 10,820 11,584 10,900 684 11 ;584 100
07 Demolition ORT Enterprises 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 100
08 Clearing and Grubbing ORT Enterprises 500 500 500 500 100
09 Earthwork & Utilities ORT Enterprises 100,000 100,259 100,000 259 100,259 100
12 Concrele (Site Paving) DRT Enterprises 11,956 11,956 11,956 11.,956 100
15 Asphalt Paving DRT Enterprises 5,360 5,360 5,360 5;360 100

16 Fireline or Water Lines DRT Enterprises 28,495 28,495 28,495 28,495 100
19 Storm Drainage Lines DRT Enterprises 34,028 34,028 34,028 34,028 100

20 Sanitary Line DRT Enterprises 16,252 ·16,252 16,252 16,252 100

22 Site Improvements Michigan Fence & Supply 7,575 11,025 11,025 11,025 100

26 Landscaping Premiere Landscape 72,080 72,080 36,490 36,490 72,080 100

28 Concrete Work (FOundations) DRT Enterprises 30,500 30,500 30,500 30,500 100

29 Concrete Work (Fletwork) DRT Enterprises 12,604 12,604 12,604 12,604 100

32 Concrete Work (Precast) Kerkstra Precast 42,875 42,875 42,875 42,875 100

33 Masonry Sicilia Masonry 147,842 147,842 147,842 147,842 100

35 Miscellaneous Steel Great Lokes Welding, LLC 27,445 27,445 27,445 27,445 100

38 Carpentry (Rough) Sterling Mlllworl( 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 100

39 Carpentry (Finish) Sterling Millwork 8,045 8,045 8,945 8,045 100

41 Waterproofing Garrison/Sicilia Masonry 16,850 16,850 16,850 16,850 100

45- Architectural Siding Single Ply International 13,000 17,200 13,000 4,200 17,200 100

46 Membrane Roofing Sinoie Ply International 38,151 39,151 38,151 38,151 100

49 Joint Sealer & Caulking JC Pattock Company 1,490 1,490 1,490 1,490 100

50 OoorsJFramesiHardware Harris Glass 4,072 4,072 4,072 4,072 100

55 Glass & Aluminum Harris Glass 18,000 18,900 18,900 18,900 100

57 Finish Hardware Harris Glass 8,700 8,700 8,700 8,700 100

59 Metal Studs & Drywoll Sterling Mlllworl< 4,610 4,610 4,610 4,610 100

60 Tile Worl, (Hard) Value Floor Store 1,175 2,100 1,175 925 2,100 100

61 Acccustical Ceiling Sterling Millwork 3,950 3,950 3,950 3,950 100

62 Tile Work (Resilient) Value Floor Stare 4,416 4,416 4,416 4,416 100

64 Painting Master Painting 7,558 7,558 7,558 7,558 100

67 Metal Shelving Shelving", Inc. 1,475 1,475 1,475 1,475 100

68 Toilet Accessories Stock Building Supply 380 380 380 380 100



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAil

Project 080~1 I Novi·Gun Rahge lnvoice: 80472 Draw?r
I
Period Ending Date: 4/30/2008 DetaH Page 5 of 5 Pages

Item Description Original Revised Previously Work Presently >Completed % Balance Retainage
No> of Scheduled Scheduled Completed Completed IStored And Stored Camp To Finish Balance

Work Value Value Wort< This f'Aateriafs To Date
I Subcontractors Period

,
69 Architectural Equipment Pipe-Tech 474 474 474 474 100
82 Rugs & Mats Delta Ccnstruction 1,245 1,245 1,245 1,245 100
92 Plumbing Solomon Plumbing 18,200 19,400 18,200 1,200 19,400 100
94 HVAC Industrial Maintenclnce 130,500 135,240 130,500 4,740 135,240 100

Install
96 Electrical CerUfied Electric. Inc. 74,989 93,786 76,278 17,508 93,786 100

Totals



\"MAN\:l1:: UKlJt::i'\ "U/VII1IIJ"irO

COli Description Totals

1 Relocate card reader and vehicle sensor 4,059.28
2 COR #2 Rev; Crew downtime awaiting revised engineering 1,177.06
3 COR #3; Natural Gas Service Application 1.782.00
4 COR #4; Natural Gas Service Application 1,307.80
5 COR 115; Upgrade footing to fleece: backed for cold weather application 3,675.24
6 COR #6; RFi #9/ElectricaJ,Cable,Phoneservice conduits 9,466.31
7 COR #7; Relocate two (2) roof conductor pipes 1,481.04
8 COR #8; CCDit51Delete centrifiguJ roof exhaust (EF-1) and replace 4,824.46
9 COR #g; CCD #6!Revised Color Selections 1,141.64
10 COR iF10; Repair underground conduit·Conduit for gate power & card 3,132.40
11 COR #11; TempcraIY Heat 3,245.37

12 COR #12; Add heater in rear alcove 5,615.61

I
I

I

.

TOTAL 41,008.31

-, .__.~.~-_._~ --_ ...•_-~_.-. -

',;;".-

..e;,~

4.'"

~



I IJob N°'1
FROM: The Garrison Company 0804

32871 Middlebelt Road
Farmington Hills, Mi 48334

I TO: City of Novi
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, Mi 48375

PROJECT Novi Gun Ranae
26350 Delwal Drive
Novi, MI 48375

ARCHITECT: Redstone Architects
29201 Telegraph Road
Soutllfield, IVII 48034

APPLICATION: 8

PERIOD FROM:

PERIOD TO: 7/3'1/2008

CONTRACT FOR:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT:

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY:

See attached detail.

APPLICATION DATE: 8/11/2008

Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in conncec!ion with
the contract. Continuation Sheet and Document is attached.

(,')

1. Original contract 8mounl... .. .. ..... .. __ ..... __ . .__ ...... __ . . $'1,038;>00.00
2. Net Change by Cilange Orders . .. .. __ ... .._ 44.618.35
3. Contract Sum to Date.. __ .. .__ .. __ .I<:J.!f.y,.QJi,If;:;". 1,O~
4. Total Completed and Stored to Date.. __ . __ __ __ .__ __ ... . . ... __ . $'1,gw~
5. Retainage Percentage (less down payment) __ . __ 0%

Total Retainage . ..... ... __ .. __ .. __ ... __ . . __ __ __ ... ...? $0.00
6. Total Earned Less Retainage__ __ __ .J.,.(ilJ:1::.PI.8., >5 $l,08'3:2l'8~::r5

7. Less Previous Certificates For Payment . d'· I .~'_""

(Line 6 fro pl" r c rt'lf'lca') . i <J1*' "f'<!" '5 '$" OC'( ~f)O o'i':l""'"m tQ e le ,.... .. , _.. , .. ,_ :f. .f............ !,.I; ·;.!,·12Jco-:-,,:;-. _ 'J'\
8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE __ --.---- ---- .. ---- .-- I i C!::04! '. /'J
9. Balance to Finish, Plus Retainaqe L., ~...~

(Line 3 Less Line 6) __ __ __ .__ __ __ __ 0~

NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS 44,618.35

r'"~~:.,::·__:~:::~::=~---~'''i,\:','-;i~<:;:;~~6-~~-~~~'~'~-~='-~~''\ ~C 7 ~ ~ ,;)()~ '-' ~. _
, p[.""h''''..·'''·· __·'-·....·_· '" I I REf C~Vi=DI 1
\ ~••••., "1. 0:j~.~':~-:t< ;~\: \._.~~:?:~~~.,~: -'~r J ......... La! a.- 'f

. '."~ j .,o.,.~...",~~.. •::-j£-~=t ...". l AUG 1 ') 2D08 I
.,~. ~J .:' _ -It _ -'-----; 1'-.

" .. _ tI 2/ ~

.. ,"'~ ~ 7!J. REDSTONE ARCH!TEOS J

':~!~~..E~~;;~; ..~::"'''· ..
~, \. ~;;-.. c ~
I; -" ~(~-" .....



TO: City of Novi PROJECT: Novi Gun Rance APPLICATION: 8
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 26350 Delwa/ Drive
Novi, MI 48375 Novi, MI 48375 PERIOD FROM:

I Job No.
I 0804 PERIOD TO: 713112008

FROM: The Garrison Company ARCHITECT: Redstone Architects
32871 Middlebelt Road 29201 Telegraph Road
Farmington Hills, MI 48334 Southfield, MI 48034

The undersigned Contractor certitles that to tile best of ti,e Contractor's STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON, ACTING IN OAI<LAND
knowledge, information and belief, tile worl< covered by this Application for
Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents,

Subscribed and sworn before me thisI\tr, day of A4311s;t' ,20Q8'that all amounts I,ave been paid by the Contractor for worl< for which Ihe
previous Certificate for Payment was issued and payments received f!'Om NOTARY PUBLIC: ~
the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due. f\~~,~ \-+v~
CONTRACTOR: The Garrison Company

My commission expires: 1~lf\l!Jetq -5. fl~I?he:\+
~--pw-f!f'..;)A!?k: DP,TED: !?-I/-<J:,2'BY: Ovl-O\-JolSY II

.

'11 0/o,odj-OWNER'S 1ARCHITECTS CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT AMOUNT CERTIFIED...............$

In accordance with the Contract Document, based on on·site
(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from amount applied for)

I
observations and the data comprising the above application, the OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:
Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of Architect's /iJ ' nI<nowledge, Information and belief the WORI< has progressed as /.~~ ~l};bl-

(Q '11,::,,1(J 'jjBA.' ~-L <tJDl~,-----indicated, the quality of the WORK is in accordance with tile Date:
Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment lck 'v I '

This certif; ~e is not negoliable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable
only to the Contractcr named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance
of payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor
under tllis contract.

-
Document Form, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, Containing:

Contractor's signed Certification is attached.
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar.
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply.



CO#'

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
14

'-'MFlI'lI.,";: UKU!:I" ;:'UIVIIVll-\K T

Description

Relocate card reader and vehicle sensor
COR #2 Rev; Crew downtime awaiting revised engineering
COR #3; Natural Gas Service Application
COR #4; Natural Gas Service Application
COR #5; Upgrade footing to fleece bacl<ed for cold weatl1er application
COR #6; RFI #9/Electrical,Cable,Phone service conduits
COR #7; Relocate two (2) roof conductor pipes
COR #8; CCD#5/Delete centrifigul roof exhaust (EF-j) and replace
COR #9; CCD !t{i/Revised Color Selections
COR #10; Repair undergrouncl concluit-Conduit for gate power & card
COR 1111; Temporary Heat

COR #'12; Add heater in iear alcove \ . . .' co" 'j., .
COR #14; C\i!(:l;,""""'! J'I:!,t"I£;.;f,.j C'·.) ,~<.),+t'\ ,\,-,JA- '1) 6

.,zL~'''(J.. 10"( Gry. ~.

~ rci'! eP; / ndi!'
I~fr fJ;ro~v

(/I

TOTAL

Totals

4,059.28
1,177.06
1,782.00
1,307.90
3,675.24
9,466.31
j ,481.04
4,924.46
1,141.64
3-,132.40
3,245.37
5,615.61
3,610.04

'i 44,518.35



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL

Project: 0804-11 Novi Gun Range Invoice: 80482 Draw 8 Period Ending Date: 713112008 Detail Page 4 of 5 Pages

I
PreviouoJy I

!

Item Description Original Revised Vvork Presently Compieted % Balance Retainage
No, of' Schedll1ed Scl1eduled Completed Completed Stored And Stored Camp' To Finish Balance

Work Value Value Worle
I

This Materials To Date i I
I Subcontractors period

02 General Conditions, OH & Prof! 119,688 127,046 '126,361 685 127,046 100
03 Bonds 10,820 11,584 11,584 11,584 100
07 Demolition DRT Enterprises 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 100
08 Clearing and Grubbing DRT Enterprises 500 500 500 500 100
09 Earthwork &Utilities DRT Enterprises '100,000 103,184 '100.259 2,925 103,184 100
-i 2 Concrete (Site Paving) DRT Enterprises '11,956 '1'],956 11,956 '11,958 100
15 Asphalt Paving DRT Erterprises 5,360 5,360 5,360 5,360 100
16 Fireline or Water Lines ORT Enterprises 28,495 28,495 28,495 28,495 100
19 Storm Drainage Lines DRT Enterprises 34,028 34,028 34,028 34,028 100
20 Sanitary Line ORT Enterprises 16,252 16,252 16,252 16,252 100
22 Site Improvements Michigan Fence Bl Supply 7,575 '1'1,025 11,025 '11,025 100
26 Landscaping Premiere Landscape 72,980 72,980 72,980 72,980 100
28 Concrete Worl< (Foundations) DRT Enterprises 30,500 30,500 30,500 30,500 100
29 Concrete Worll (Flatwork) DRT Enterprises 12,604 12,604 12,604 12,604 100
32 Concrete Work (Precast) Kerl-l:stra Precast 42,875 42,875 42,875 42,875 100
33 Masonl)' Sidlia Masonry 147,842 147,842 147,842 147,842 100
35 Miscellaneous Steel Great Lakes ·Welding, LLC 27,445 27,445 27,445 27',445 100
38 Carpentry (Rougll) Sterling Mi!Jwork 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 100
39 Carpentry (Finish) Slerling Millwork 8,945 8,945 8,945 3,946 100
41 Waterproofing Garrison/Sicilia Masonry '16,850 16,850 '15,850 16,850 100
45 Architectural Siding Single Ply International 13,000 '17,200 '17,200 17,200 100
46 Membrane Roofing Sin91e Ply International 38,15'1 38,151 38,151 38,151 100
49 Joint Sealer & Caulldng JC Pattock ComDany 1,490 1,490 1,490 1,490 100
50 Doors/Frames/Hardware Harris Glass 4,072 4,072 4,072 4,072 100
55 Glass &Aluminum Harris Glass 18,900 18,900 18,900 18,900 'laO
57 Finish Hardware Harris Glass 8,700 8,700 8,700 8,700 100
59 Metal Studs & Drywall Sterling Millwork 4,610 4,610 4,6'10 4,610 100
60 Tile Work (Hard) Value Floor Store 1,'175 2,100 2,100 2,100 100
61 Accoustical Ceiilng Sterling MHlworl< 3,950 3,950 3,950 3,950 100
62 Tile Work (Resiilent) Value Floor Store 4,416 4,416 4,416 4,416 100
64 Painting rvlaster Painting 7,558 7,558 7,558 7,558 '100
67 Metal ShelVing Sileiving, Inc, 1,475 1,4T5 '1,475 1,475 100
6B Toilet Accessories Stock Building Supply 380 380 380 380 100

;,



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETJ\IL
",

Project: 0804-1 / Novi Gun Range invoice: 80432 Draw 8 Period Ending Date: 7/31/2008 Detail Page 5 of 5 Pages

Item Descriplion Original Revised Previously Warl( Presently Completed % Balance Retalnage

No. of Scheduled Scheduled Completed Completed Stored And Stored Camp To Finisll Balance
Work Vallie Value Work This Materials To Date

I Subcontractors Period

69 Architectural EqUipment Pipe-Tecll 474 474 474 474 100
82 Rugs & Mats Delta Construction 1,245 1,245 1,245 1,245 100
92 Plumbing Solomon Plumbing 18,200 19,400 19,400 19,40D 100
94 HVAC IndustrJal Maintenance 130,500 135,240 135,240 135,240 100

Install
96 Eleclrical Certified Electric, Inc. 74,939 93,786 93,786 93,786 100

Totals


	Legal Review

	Payment Detail


